

No. 17-1318

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  
DBA WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR HEALTH AND  
REHABILITATION NKA FOUNTAIN CIRCLE HEALTH AND  
REHABILITATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BEVERLY WELLNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
THE ESTATE OF JOE P. WELLNER, DECEASED, AND ON  
BEHALF OF THE WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES OF  
JOE P. WELLNER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Respondent’s Asserted Obstacles to Review Are Baseless. ....	2
A. The Kentucky Court Was Obligated On Remand To Interpret The Wellner Power Of Attorney In A Manner Consistent With The FAA.....	2
B. Granting Review Will Not “Federalize” State Contract Law. ....	6
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And This Court’s Decisions Interpreting The Statute. ....	7
III. Summary Relief Is Appropriate. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016) (per curiam) .....	4, 5
<i>Aull v. Houston</i> , 345 S.W.3d 232 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010).....	10
<i>Baker v. Vanderpool</i> , 178 S.W.2d 189 (Ky. 1944).....	9
<i>Deen v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , --- S. Ct. ---- (May 21, 2018) .....	3, 11
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	9, 10
<i>Godley v. Kentucky Res. Corp.</i> , 640 F.2d 831 (6th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Kentucky Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Ashland Oil &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 310 S.W.2d 287 (Ky. Ct. App. 1958).....	9
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard,</i> 568 U.S. 17 (2012) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.,</i> 434 U.S. 425 (1978).....	5, 6
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Uniform Power of Attorney Act	
Section 203 .....	10
Section 206 .....	10
Section 207 .....	10
